State of Florida R E G E N A E—-
CICENVED: SPSe
JPublic Serfice Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OA{I‘(ah(fr&Em 25
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

“M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-"" ) [351ON
DATE: November 18, 2004
TO: Blanca S. Bay6, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director
FROM: Dale R. Buys, Regulatory Analyst II, Division of Competitive Markets & E
Enforcement
RE: Docket No. 041205-TX: Compliance investigation of DSL Internet Corporation

d/b/a DSLi for apparent violation of Rules 25-4.082, F.A.C., Number Portability,
Rule 25-4.083, F.A.C., Preferred Carrier Freeze, and 25-1 18’. F.A.C., Local, Local
Toll, or Toll Provider Selection.

Please file the attached letter signed by Dale R. Buys, dated October 12, 2004, and the
facsimile from DSLi Corp, dated October 29, 2004, in the above referenced docket file.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSIONERS: TR S, DiviSION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS &

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAJRMAN 2N ENFORCEMENT
J. TERRY DEASON f el BETH W. SALAK
Lita A. JABER DIRECTO—‘R
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY (850) 413-6600
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

Hublic Serpice Commiszion

October 14, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL
VIA FACSIMILE: (305) 779-4329

Ms. Jessica Pena _

General Manager '

DSL Intemet Corporation d/b/a DSLi
5000 S.W. 75th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Miami, Florida 33155-4468

Re: Compliance Investigation of DSL Internet Corporation d/b/a DSLi for apparent
violation of Rule 25-4.082, F.A.C., Number Portability, Rule 25-4.083, F.A.C., Preferred
Carrier Freeze, and Rule 25-118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider
Selection.Compliance

Dear Ms. Pena:

It has been brought to the attention of the Florida Public Service Commission
(Commission) staff that DSL Internet Corporation d/b/a DSLi (DSLi) is apparently imposing
local Preferred Carrier (PC) freezes on the accounts of its customers without their authorization.
Based on discussions with DSL1 and Premier, staff understands that a number of customers
presubscribed to Premier Telecom, Inc. (Premier) for long distance service and DSLi for local
service, now desire to switch their local service from DSLi to Premier. Premier claimms that while
operating as an agent for DSLi, DSL1 would only provide local service for Premier’s customers
if a local service PC freeze was imposed. Premier also reported that DSLi is informing
customers who request that the local PC freezes be removed so that they may switch from DSLi
to Premier, that removal of the local PC freeze will result in the customers losing their telephone
numbers.

Placing PC freezes on customers accounts without their authorization and requiring that a
PC freeze be a condition of obtaining service are apparent violations of Rule 25-4.083, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Preferred Carrier Freezes. Refusing to port a working number to
an acquiring company is an apparent violation of Rule 25-4.082, F.A.C., Number Portability.

Further, the Commission received two complaints (CATS Request Nos. 622846T &
623176T) regarding slamming by DSLi. The complainants claim that they were customers of
US Telecom and are now receiving bills from DSLi. The customers reported that they were
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Ms. Jessica Pena
Page 2
October 14, 2004

informed by DSLi that DSLi i1s now the customers’ service provider. In both of those
complaints, the customers reported that they did not want DSL1 as their local service provider
and that DSLi placed PC freezes on their local service without their authorization.

In the week prior to Labor Day, Mr. Frank Johnson of DSLi contacted staff and requested
assistance with removing freezes from approximately 600 customers of US Telecom. Mr.
Johnson told staff the DSLi had acquired the customer base of US Telecom. It appears that
some, if not all, of the 600 US Telecom customers were switched to DSLi. DSLi did not request
a waiver of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection, to transfer those
customers from US Telecom to DSLi. Nor does it appear that some, if not all, of the customers
were notified that their service was being moved to a new provider.

Staff requests that DSLi provide (1) the name and billing telephone number of each
customer transferred from US Telecom to DSLi, (2) proof of each customer’s authorization for
DSLi to switch the customer from US Telecom to DSLi, and (3) proof of each customer’s
authorization for DSLi to impose a local PC freeze on the customer’s service. The anthorization
should be either a Letter of Agency (LOA) or a recording of a third party verification (TPV).

In addition, staff requests that DSLi provide (1) the name and billing telephone number
of each customer obtained through its agency agreement with Premier, (2) a copy of each
customer’s authorization for DSLi to switch the customer to DSLi, and (3) a copy of each
customer’s authorization for DSLi to impose a local PC freeze on the customer’s service. The
authorization should be either a lLetter of Agency (LOA) or a recording of a third party
verification (TPV).

Please investigate the aforementioned issues and provide staff with a written report detailing
the actions DSLI is taking to comply with Commission rules. Please submit the written report and
requested information by 5:00 p.m. on October 28, 2004. Your reply and proposed resolution to
these 1ssues will be handled in Docket No. 041205-TX and will be submitted to the Commission for
disposition in a recommendation by staff. Please contact us should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
} - /) )
NP 5] £ :
_______ Ol N A~
Dale R. Buys
Regulatory Analyst

Bureau of Service Quality

Tel: (850) 413-6536
Fax: (850) 413-6537
Email: dbuvs(@psc.siate.fl.us
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Y ;bale Bu)'_ls : From: Mark Harris

T [} .
Fax ‘ i Pages: 16 including this one
Phone: | |1 - mater 1012012004

, - .
Re: ‘;Respokég to your letter of 14" October €C:

X Urgalh iJ [For Review [1Plaase Comment [ Please Reply " O Please Recycle

Dale,

Please ﬁnd anﬁcfied DSLi's response to your letter of 14™ October to Ms. Jessica Pena.

Should 9ou havLe fany questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 305 779 5707.

|
[

Regardd:,

Merk Hemis |
CFO DSLi Gorp, |

t 1

Please ;be informed that the information contalned herein is privileged and confidential.
Information contalned within the documents may not in any way be released without the prior
consent of an huthorized agent of DSLi. This fax is intended for the sole viewing and use of the
addressee, if this fax has been received inadvertently or by a party other than the addressee
please ¢onta o:ur offices immediately. -

|
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j :. DSL. Intexnet Corporation

| 5000 §W 75™ Ave. Floor 3

; ' Miami F1 33155
Fax: 830 413 6537 October 29, 2004
Dale Birys | i _
Regulatory Analyst

Bureau of Se:

ice Quality

Capital| Cixck Office Centex
2540 Shumartl Osk Boulevard

Tallahdsse, F

Dear Mr Buy 1
‘ g

32399-0850 :
| Docket No, 041205-TX

"This it erve as DSLi’s response to ‘ydlmlletter of October 14‘h 2004 to our office.

T will ftttemp
appeat|in yo
attemp'{ed to
Administratiy
will bethappy,

‘to address the issues outlined in your letter in the order in which they
letter. Let me reassure you and the FPSC staff that DSLi has not
i]mowingly violate any - rules and/or regulations of the FPSC or the
g Code. Should the FPSG feel that any rules have not been followed, DSLi
to cooperate with the Commission in resolving any such issues.

Premi‘ér Teltlcfom (Premier) acting as DSLi’s Agent for Local Service

Premier ent
DSLi’d local

¢l into an agreenent with DSLi effective the 11th of Match 2004 to resell

service (The Agreemdent). Per paragraph 3(f) of The Agreement, Premier

was tolmainta:ﬁ control over its sales staff, and assure ‘that they remain in compliance

with fle Corh

ission’s rules ahd regulation, in addition to maintaining accurate books

and recjiords W

ri"%h regard to its sales on behalf of DSLi.

'i
. Very
numbet of P

ijon after the Agr;eemém became effective, DSLi ‘became concerned with a
etier’s early sales when it became appatent that Premiet’s sales staff had

not sodght adequate, or even any, anthorization from potential customers to switch their

Local :Telep
unnecessary
This led DSL
and as @ resu
was adyvised
service {0 av

one Service. This resulted in a mumber of - early cancellations and
osts to DSLi from the provisioning of unsupported sales made by Premier.
i to inquire into Premier’s procedyres in obtaining customers’ authorizations
t! Premier replaced a portion of its sales force. During this petiod Premiex
Hat DSLi routinely exténds its customers focal and long distance freeze
bid customers being *slammed” by other providers and to protect on data

services delivered over the same lines, /

{

iPer 1
retainiljg the
DSLi’'s

e: termg of The Agreement Premier was responsible for obtaining ‘and
ppropriate customer authotization documentation for DSLi's local service.

standlm!‘d service agreements include the following wording “Customer further

authorizes DL and any other LEC to remqve or place any Local Service Freeze or
L/PIC freeze s}" on Customer lines upon written or verbal agreement from the Customet.”

Premajer werd made

aware of {his requirement and informed DSLi that their customer

anthorization processes were “fully compliant with all PSC and FCC rulings. DSLi has

attempﬁed to

|

70N "1

etrieve its customer authorizations from Premier with no response.

H
i
i
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Portin:g of Wo‘rking Numbers to an acquiking company

, With | eferenoe to your allegauon regarding porting of Working Numbers, DSLi
does not hold any freezes on customer accounts where the customer has forwarded DSLi
a writtén reque!st confirining their desire to port to anothier catder. In addition, DSLi has
neitheriinstrug pd its staff to refise to pott, nor is DSLi aware of any circumstances where
it has r(:fus;ed td) port a working humber when such was requested by a customer.

Al customery who have forwarded DSLi a written requist to port to another carrier do
ot have a free: Z’e on their line and are free to port away, Atno time has DSLi enployees
made siatem ts nor i8 it our policy, that a customer will lose dial tone when switching
from DSL1 to another carrier.
i : .

‘On behalf of its customers, DSLi has; lodged a number of complaints with the
PSC for thel following issue: Premier is usmg Universal wireless (dba Universal .
Telephfmc (?ofnpany) to deliver the local service. To get atound the local freeze
Universal are tellmg BellSouth that these are Abandoned Stations. Thus obviously
allows them fol deliver another phone number over the.same loop but the customer loses
his existing number. As of this 26th we were aware of nearly 40 such instances, We
have followed up with many of these customers and are being informed by the customer .
that théy werp not aware of. this switch, and wanted their original number back. We have
begun jraising [consumet complaints authorized by these customers. A list of these
custom'ers is i ached at Appendix 1.

Slanmimg of éx US Telecom Customers

rIt is DSL1 s position that it has not slimmed any customer of US Telecom or any
other carrier. |-Considering the exigent circumstances under which DSLi provided service
to the &sconnected US Telecom customers, DSLi believes that it is in the public interest
that the Con‘nfusston waives the requirements of 25. 4.118(1). In this case, Hurricane
France, a category 5 hurricane, was approaching South Florida, and these customers
would thave beéen without service- during the storm. In an emergency situation, Frank
Johnson contt ted the PSC to request their assistance in re- estabhshmg the local services
of appfoxima 3}» 600 US Telecom customers in the week pnor to Labor Day.

In 1ess|s1:tmgent cases, the Commxsmon has waived the notice requirement when
such is in the public interest. In Docket No. 04-1095-TI, .the Commission waived the
carrier selecukg requirements.of Rule 25-4.118, Florid Administrative Code, because, the
Commission faund that:”... in this instance it is in the public interest to waive the cartier
selection reduircments of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. If prior .
authorization 1.*; required in this event, custorners may fail to respond to a request for
autllon‘zatlon neglect to select another camer, and lose their long distance service.”
Here, DSLi acted in response to the emergency situation to protect the ‘public interest,
DSLi thI subrmt a retroactive request if the PSCso requn“es
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DSLi acqmred the customer base of US Telecoms customers on September 3,
2004 through| an agreement with US Telecom. At this point the local service to US
" Telecomh’s cus’fomcrs had been suspended by BellSouth.. At no charge to the end
customeér, DSLi worked with BellSouth to bring back service to these accounts as
expcdlénﬂy a3 posmble Without DSLi’s intetvention, setvice to these customers would
“have been sﬂspended and they would have been without service on their existing

numbcfs inde

sitely. DSLi has not slammed these customers as DSLi has absorbed US

Telecotn’s cu
providing sery
H

DSL1

Baric and 623

. respectwely W
been uded as
the cus’;omer

Noﬂﬁciation (

DSLi
service§ prioy
whom it atten
to ado;:'rt local

stomer base. Effectlvely, DSLi has stepped in the shoes of US Telecom in
ube to these customers.

résponded to the two complaints (CATS Requests Nos. 622846T Frank
176T Luis Tapanes) on the 19th of October and the 20th of October 2004

With respect to both complaints, the customer notification to the PSC has
a thonzauon to temove the local freeze and this has been communicated to-

I
)i% Transfer of US Telecom Customers o DSLi _
believes that it acted in the best interests of the end user to reestablish
to the arrival of hurticane Frarces and did notify all of the customers for
npted to reestablish services and advised them of the process for continuing
services from DSLi. Due to the impending arrival of the hurricane DSL{

took What it
reestab ish t

eheved to be a responsible action on behalf of the customers to attempt to
service while simultaneously motifying them by mail of what was

happemng to t em. In this notification these, customers were not asked to pay for the
reestabhshmc of services suspended by BellSouth, nor were they required to pay for the
services pro ded by DSLi prior to the 10™ Septernber 2004.

l
DSL at no ti
emgrgéncy cq
Ex US 'Telecc
DSLi Were 1

the 22"‘d SepténLA

|
& engaged in the practlce of sla:mmmg DSLi was in essence providing free
\fer

n{) customers who'did not want to reactivate their local services through
der no obligation to do s0. DSLi requested customers to contact DSLi by

ber to confirm continuation of local services with DSLi,
l

Requeét for Clistomer Information

As you are &
details without
of the dustom

I

a',re both Federal and State law prohibit the disclosure of CPNI customer
their prior authotization. DSLi has however provided a list (Appendix ID)
- names that DSL1 i8 providing local service to.

'1look forward o discussing this matter with you, yours sincerely,

Matk Harris

Chief E‘inancxai Officer

DS Iternet |0
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